STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

Ten Franklin Sguare, New Britain, €T 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860} 827-2950
E-Mail: siting. council@et. gov
www.cl.govicse

December 9, 2013

Julie D. Kohler, Esq.
Cohen and Wolf, P.C.
1115 Broad Street
Bridgeport, CT 06604

RE: EM-T-MOBILE-017-131114 — T-Mobile Northeast L.I.C notice of intent to modify an existing
telecommunications facility located at 371 Terrvville Avenue, Bristol, Connecticut.

Dear Attorney Kohler:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) hereby acknowledges your notice to modify this existing
telecommunications facility, pursuant to Section 16-50j-73 of the Regulations of Connecticut State
Agencies with the following conditions:

e The proposed coax shall be installed in accordance with the recommendations made in the
Structural Analysis Report prepared by GPD Group dated October 30, 2013 and stamped by John
Kabak;

e  Within 45 days following completion of the antenna installation, T-Mobile shall provide
documentation certified by a professional engineer that its installation complied with the
recommendations of the structural analysis;

®  Any deviation from the proposed modification as specified in this notice and supporting materials
with the Council shall render this acknowiedgement invalid,

s  Any material changes to this modification as proposed shall require the filing of a new notice
with the Council;

e  Within 45 days after completion of construction, the Council shall be notified in writing that
construction has been completed,

s The validity of this action shall expire one year from the date of this letter; and

e The applicant may file a request for an extension of time beyond the one year deadline provided
that such request is submitted to the Council not less than 60 days prior to the expiration.

The proposed modifications including the placement of all necessary equipment and shelters within the
tower compound are to be implemented as specified here and in your notice dated November 22, 2013.
The medifications are in compliance with the exception criteria in Section 16-50j-72 (b) of the
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies as changes to an existing facility site that would not increase
tower height, extend the boundaries of the tower site, increase noise levels at the tower site boundary by
six decibels, and increase the total radio frequencies electromagnetic radiation power density measured at
the tower site boundary to or above the standard adopted by the State Department of Environmental
Protection pursuant to General Statutes § 22a-162. This facility has also been carefully modeled to ensure
that radio frequency emissions are conservatively below State and federal standards applicable to the
frequencies now used on this tower.
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This decision is under the exclusive jurisdiction of the Council. Please be advised that the validity of this
action shall expire one year from the date of this letter. Any additional change to this facility will require
explicit notice to this agency pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-50§-73.
Such notice shall include all relevant information regarding the proposed change with cumulative worst-
case modeling of radio frequency exposure at the closest point of uncontrolled access to the tower base,
consistent with Federal Communications Commission, Office of Engineering and Technology, Bulletin
65. Thank you for your attention and cooperation.

Very truly yours,

A
i

i PR ; 7 ‘
A_z ;":- ;1‘ :'y,_, W/
Jil L ] 4

Melanie A. Bachman
Acting Executive Director

MAB/CDM/jb

c: The Honorable Ken Cockayne, Mayor, City of Bristol
William J. Veits, Planner Commission Chairman, City of Bristol
Christopher B. Fisher, Esq., AT&T
Bristol Hospital Inc.
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Please Reply To:

Sam Simons

35 Griffin Road South
Bloomfield, CT 06002
203-482-5156

Sam.Simons@T-Mobile.com

May 11, 2015

Attorney Melanic Bachman
Acting Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council
Ten Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06501

Re: EM-T-Mobile-017-131114
T-Mobile Site ID CTHA114B
371 Terryville Avenue , Bristol CT
Notice of Construction Completion

Dear Attorney Bachman:

The Connecticut Siting Council ("Council™) acknowledged the above referenced T-
Mobile Northeast LLC ("T-Mobile") notice of exempt modification on December 9, 2013. T-
Mobile hereby notifies the Council that construction of the acknowledged modifications
were complete as of March 10, 2015.

Please don't hesitate to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

S Somens

Samuel Simons, T-Mobile

cc: Mark Richard, T-Mobile
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PLEASE REPLY TO: Bridgeport

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL: (203) 337-4157
E-Mail Address: jkohler@cohenandwolf.com

November 13, 2013

Attorney Melanie Bachman
Acting Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council
Ten Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

Re: Notice of Exempt Modification
AT&TIT-Mobile co-location
Site ID CTHA114B
371 Terryville Avenue, Bristol CT

Dear Attorney Bachman:

This office represents T-Mobile Northeast LLC (“T-Mobile”) and has been retained to
file exempt modification filings with the Connecticut Siting Council on its behalf.

In this case, New Cingular Wireless (‘AT&T”) owns the existing monopole
telecommunications tower and related facility at 371 Terryville Avenue, Bristol Connecticut
(longitude -72.962679/ latitude 41.679906). T-Mobile intends to replace six antennas and
related equipment at this existing telecommunications facility in Bristol (“Bristol Facility”).
Please accept this letter as notification, pursuant to R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-73, of construction
which constitutes an exempt modification pursuant to R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2). In
accordance with R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-73, a copy of this letter is being sent to the Mayor, Arthur J.
Ward, and the property owner, Saint Joseph’s Church Corporation.

The existing Bristol Facility consists of a 170 foot tall monopole structure. T-Mobile
plans to replace six antennas platforms and relocate 3 TMAs (tower mounted amplifiers) at a
centerline of 130 feet. See the plans revised to October 30, 2013 attached hereto as Exhibit A.
T-Mobile will also add hybrid cable, reuse (six) and remove (six) certain coax cabling, and
replace an equipment cabinet all within the compound area. The existing Facility is structurally
capable of supporting T-Mobile’s proposed modifications, as indicated in the structural
analysis dated October 30, 2013 attached hereto as Exhibit B,

The planned modifications to the Bristol Facility fall squarely within those activities
explicitly provided for in R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2).

. o 657 ORANGE CENTER ROAD
1115 BROAD STREET 158 DEER HILL AVENUE 320 PosT ROAD WEST
PO. Box 1821 DANBURY, CT 06810 WEesTPORT, CT 06880 ORANGE, CT 06477
BrIDGEPORT, CT 06601-1821 TEeL: (203) 7922771 TEL: (203) 222-1034 TEL: (203) 298-4066
TEL: (203) 3680211 Fax: (203) 791-8149 Fax: (203) 227-1373 Fax: (203) 298-4068

Fax: (203) 3949901
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1 The proposed modification will not increase the height of the tower. T-Mobile’s
replacement antennas will be installed at the 130 foot level of the 170 foot monopole tower.
The enclosed tower drawing confirms that the proposed modification will not increase the
height of the tower.

2. The installation of the T-Mobile equipment in the existing compound, as reflected
on the attached site plan, will not require an extension of the site boundaries. T-Mobile's
proposed equipment will be located entirely within the existing compound area.

3. The proposed modification to the Facility will not increase the noise levels at the
existing facility by six decibels or more.

4. The operation of the replacement antennas will not increase the total radio
frequency (RF) power density, measured at the base of the tower, to a level at or above the
applicable standard. According to a Radio Frequency Emissions Analysis Report prepared by
EBI dated November 12, 2013 T-Mobile’s operations would add 0.678% of the FCC Standard.
Therefore, the calculated “worst case” power density for the planned combined operation at
the site including all of the proposed antennas would be 41.088% of the FCC Standard as

calculated for a mixed frequency site as evidenced by the engineering exhibit attached hereto
as Exhibit C.

For the foregoing reasons, T-Mobile respectfully submits that the proposed replacement
antennas and equipment at the Bristol Facility constitutes an exempt modification under
R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2).

Sincerely,

WO

Julie D. Kohler, Esq.

cc:  City of Bristol, Mayor Arthur J. Ward
AT&T
Saint Joseph’s Church Corporation
Scott Chase, NSS
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AT&T Towers

2300 Northlake Center Dr Ste 405
Tucker, GA 30084-4032

(404) 532-5859
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GPD GROUP,

Glaus, Pyle, Schomer, Burns & DeHaven, Inc.

Kevin Clements

520 South Main Street, Suite 2531
Akron, OH 44311

(330) 572-3546

kclements@gpdgroup.com

GPD# 2013723.01.27074.03 Rev 1
October 30, 2013

STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS REPORT

AT&T DESIGNATION: Site USID: 27074
Site FA: 10070954
Client #: CTHA114B
Site Name: BRISTOL CENTER
AT&T Project: 3_T-Mobile Modification 4-23-13
ANALYSIS CRITERIA: Codes: TIA/EIA-222-F, 2005 CTBC, 2003 IBC & ASCE 7-05

80-mph (fastest-mile) with 0" ice
28-mph (fastest-mile) with 1" ice

SITE DATA: 371 Terryville Ave, Bristol, CT 06010, Hartiord County
Latitude 41° 40' 47.6616" N, Longitude 72° 57' 45.6438" W
Market: NEW ENGLAND
168.5' Modified EEI Monopole

Ms. Charlotte Malone,

GPD is pleased to submit this Structural Analysis Report to determine the structural integrity of the aforementioned
tower. The purpose of the analysis is to determine the suitability of the tower with the existing and proposed loading
configuration detailed in the analysis report.

Analysis Results

Tower Stress Level with Proposed Equipment: 99.6% Pass
Foundation Ratio with Proposed Equipment: 87.4% Pass

We at GPD appreciate the opportunity of providing our continuing professional services to you and AT&T Mobility. If
you have any questions or need further assistance on this or any other projects please do not hesitate to call.

Respectfully submitted,

John N. Kabak, P.E.
Connecticut #: 28336

520 South Main Street . Suite 2531 . Akron, Ohio 44311 . 330-572-2100 . Fax 330-572-2101 . www.GPDGroup.com
Glaus Pyle Schomer Burns and DeHaven, Inc.



168.5 Ft. Madified Monopole - Structural Evaluation AT&T USID: 27074

SUMMARY & RESULTS

The purpose of this analysis was to verify whether the existing modified structure is capable of carrying the proposed
loading configuration as specified by T-Mobile to AT&T Mobility. This report was commissioned by Ms. Charlotte
Malone of AT&T Mobility.

The modifications by Black & Veatch (Project #: 166951, dated 5/3/2012) and by GPD (Project #: 2013801.01, dated
2/8/13 and Project #: 2013723.27074.02, dated 8/16/2013) were considered in this analysis.

The proposed coax shall be banded external to the monopole in order for the results of this analysis to be valid.

TOWER SUMMARY AND RESULTS

Monopaole 99.6% Pass
Anchor Rods 62.3 % Pass
Base Plate 95.9% Pass
Foundation 87.4% Pass

ANALYSIS METHOD

tnxTower (Version 6.1.3.1), a commercially available software program, was used to create a three<dimensional model
of the tower and calculate primary member stresses for various dead, live, wind, and ice load cases. Selected output
from the analysis is included in Appendix B. The following table details the information provided to complete this
structural analysis. This analysis is solely based on this information and is being completed without the benefit of a
detailed site visit.

DOCUMENTS PROVIDED

Notice of Co-lo Form (Part 2) | T-Mobile Co-l ocation Dacument, uploaded 5/9/2013 Siterra
Site Lease Application T-Mobile Application, uploaded 4/23/2013 Siterra
Tower Design EEl, Inc. Project #: 12027 Rev 1, dated 11/26/2003 Siterra
Foundation Design EEl, Inc. Project #; 12027, dated 12/2/2003 Siterra
Geotechnical Report VN Engineers Project #: 23-124G, dated 11/11/2003 Siterra
Previous Structural Analysis GPD Project #: 2013723.01.27074.02, dated 8/16/2013 Siterra
Modification Drawings GPD Project #: 2013801.01, dated 2/8/2013 Siterra
Modification Drawings B&V Project #: 166951, dated 5/3/2012 Siterra
Modification Drawings GPD Project #: 2013723.27074.02, dated 8/16/2013 Siterra
Post Modification Report B&V Project #: 166951, dated 10/10/2012 Siterra

10/30/2013 Page 2 of 4



168.5 Ft. Madified Monopole - Structural Evaluation AT&T USID: 27074

ASSUMPTIONS

This structural analysis is based on the theoretical capacity of the members and is not a condition assessment of the
tower. This analysis is from information supplied, and therefore, its results are based on and are as accurate as that
supplied data. GPD has made no independent determination, nor is it required to, of its accuracy. The following
assumptions were made for this structural analysis.

1. The tower shaft sizes and shapes are considered accurate as supplied. The material grade is as per data
supplied andfor as assumed and as stated in the materials section.
2. The antenna configuration is as supplied and/or as modeled in the analysis. It is assumed to be complete and

accurate. All antennas, mounts, coax and waveguides are assumed to be properly installed and supported as
per manufacturer requirements.

3. Some assumptions are made regarding antennas and mount sizes and their projected areas based on best
interpretation of data supplied and of best knowledge of antenna type and industry practice.

4. All mounts, if applicable, are considered adequate to support the loading. No actual analysis of the mount(s) is
performed. This analysis is limited to analyzing the tower only.

5. The soil parameters are as per data supplied or as assumed and stated in the calculations.

6. Foundations are properly designed and constructed to resist the original design loads indicated in the
documents provided.

7. The tower and structures have been properly maintained in accordance with TIA Standards and/or with
manufacturer’s specifications.

8. All welds and connections are assumed to develop at least the member capacity unless determined otherwise
and explicitly stated in this report.

9. All prior structural modifications are assumed to be as per data supplied/available and to have heen properly
installed.

10. Loading interpreted from photos is accurate to +5’ AGL, antenna size accurate to +3.3 sf, and coax equal to
the number of existing antennas without reserve.

11. All existing loading was obtained from the previous analysis by GPD (Project #: 2013723.01.27074.02, dated

8/16/2013), site photos, the provided Site Lease Application, and the provided Notice of Co-Location Form and
is assumed to be accurate.
12. The existing AT&T loading was based on the final configuration of the "1_MOD LTE 082912" project in Siterra.
13. The future AT&T loading was based on the generic future loading scenario.
14, The proposed coax shall be banded external to the monopole in order for the results of this analysis to be valid.

If any of these assumptions are not valid or have been made in error, this analysis may be affected, and GPD Group
should be allowed to review any new information to determine its effect on the structural integrity of the tower.

10/30/2013 Page 3 of 4



168.5 Ft. Modified Mongpole - Structural Evaluation AT&T USID: 27074

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES

GPD GROUP has not performed a site visit to the tower to verify the member sizes or antenna/coax loading. If the
existing conditions are not as represented on the tower elevation contained in this report, we should be contacted
immediately to evaluate the significance of the discrepancy. This is not a condition assessment of the tower or
foundation. This report does not replace a full tower inspection. The tower and foundations are assumed to have been
properly fabricated, erected, maintained, in good condition, twist free, and plumb.

The engineering services rendered by GPD GROUP in connection with this Structural Analysis are limited to a
computer analysis of the tower structure and theoretical capacity of its main structural members. All tower components
have been assumed to only resist dead loads when no other loads are applied. No allowance was made for any
damaged, bent, missing, loose, or rusted members {above and below ground). No allowance was made for loose bolts
or cracked welds.

GPD GROUP does not analyze the fabrication of the structure (including welding). It is not possible to have all the
very detailed information needed to perform a thorough analysis of every structural sub-component and connection of
an existing tower. GPD GROUP provides a limited scope of service in that we cannot verify the adequacy of every
weld, plate connection detail, etc. The purpose of this report is to assess the feasibility of adding appurtenances usually
accompanied by transmission lines to the structure.

it is the owner’s responsibility to determine the amount of ice accumulation in excess of the specified code
recommended amount, if any, that should be considered in the structural analysis.

The attached sketches are a schematic representation of the analyzed tower. If any material is fabricated from these
sketches, the contractor shall be responsible for field verifying the existing conditions, proper fit, and clearance in the
field. Any mentions of structural modifications are reasonable estimates and should not be used as a precise
construction document. Precise modification drawings are obtainable from GPD GROUP, but are beyond the scope of
this report.

Miscellaneous items such as antenna mounts, etc., have not been designed or detailed as a part of our work. We
recommend that material of adequate size and strength be purchased from a reputable tower manufacturer.

GPD GROUP makes no warranties, expressed andfor implied, in connection with this report and disclaims any liability
arising from material, fabrication, and erection of this tower. GPD GROUP will not be responsible whatsoever for, or
on account of, consequential or incidental damages sustained by any person, firm, or organization as a result of any
data or conclusions contained in this report. The maximum liability of GPD GROUP pursuant to this report will be
limited to the total fee received for preparation of this report.

10/30/2013 Page 4 of 4



168.5 Ft. Modified Monopole - Structural Evaluation AT&T USID: 27074

APPENDIX A

Tower Analysis Summary Form

10/30/2013
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168.5 Ft. Modified Monopole - Structural Evaluation AT&T USID: 27074

APPENDIX B

tnxTower Output File
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Client Designed by
AT&T Mobility acourtney

Tower Input Data

There is a pole section.

This tower is designed using the TIA/EIA-222-F standard.
The following design criteria apply:
Tower is located in Hartford County, Connecticut,
Basic wind speed of 80 mph.
Nominal ice thickness of 1.0000 in.
Ice thickness is considered to increase with height.

Ice density of 56 pcf.

A wind speed of 28 mph is used in combination with ice.
Temperature drop of 50 °F.

Deflections calculated using a wind speed of 50 mph.
TOWER RATING: 99.6%.

A non-linear (P-delta) analysis was used.

Pressures are calculated at each section.

Stress ratio used in pole design is 1.333.

Local bending stresses due to climbing loads, feed line supports, and appurtenance mounts are not considered.

Feed Line/Linear Appurtenances - Entered As Area

Description Face Allow  Component Placement Total Cada Weight
or  Shield Type Number
Leg Nid Vi pif
Safety Line 3/8 C No CaAa (Out Of 168.50 - 8.00 1 No Ice 0.04 0.22
Face) 172" Ice 0.14 0.75
1" Ice 0.24 1.28
2" Ice 0.44 2.34
4" Ice 0.84 4.46
Climbing Pegs C No CaAa (Out Of 168.50 - 8.00 1 No Ice 0.01 031
Face) 172" Ice 0.12 0.71
1" Ice 0.22 1.71
2" Ice 0.41 5.56
4" Ice 0.82 20.59
LDF7-50A (1-5/8 C No Inside Pole 168.00 - 8.00 12 No Ice 0.00 0.82
FOAM) 12" Ice 0.00 0.82
1" Ice 0.00 0.82
2" Ice 0.00 0.82
4" Ice 0.00 0.82
LDF7-50A (1-5/8 A No  CaAa(Out Of 168.00 - 8.00 1 No Ice 0.20 0.82
FOAM) Face) 112" Ice 0.30 2.33
1" Ice 0.40 4.46
2"Ice 0.60 10.54
4" Ice 1.00 30.04
LDF7-50A (1-5/8 A No  CaAa (Out Of 168.00 - 8.00 5 No Ice 0.00 0.82
FOAM) Face) 1/2" Ice 0.00 2.33
1"Ice 0.00 4.46
2" Ice 0.00 10.54
4" Ice 0.00 30.04
RET Cable C No Inside Pole 168.00 - 8.00 1 No Ice 0.00 0.08
1/2" Ice 0.00 0.08
1" Ice 0.00 0.08
2" Ice 0.00 0.08
4" Ice 0.00 0.08
7/8" DC Power Cable C No Inside Pole 168.00 - 8.00 2 No Ice 0.00 0.60
1/2" Ice 0.00 0.60
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Description Face Allow Component Placement Total CaAn Weight
or  Shield Type Number

Leg ft il pif
1" Ice 0.00 0.60
2" Ice 0.00 0.60
4" Ice 0.00 0.60
1/2" Fiber Cable C No Inside Pole 168.00 - 8.00 1 No Ice 0.00 0.15
1/2" Ice 0.00 0.15
1"Ice 0.00 0.15
2" Ice 0.00 0.15
4" Ice 0.00 0.15
LDF7-50A (1-5/8 C No Inside Pole 158.00 - 8.00 9 No Ice 0.00 0.82
FOAM) 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.82
1" Ice 0.00 0.82
2" Ice 0.00 0.82
4" Ice 0.00 0.82
1 1/4" Hybriflex Cable  C No Inside Pole 158.00 - 8.00 3 No Ice 0.00 0.70
1/2" Ice 0.00 0.70
1" Ice 0.00 0.70
2" Ice 0.00 0.70
4" Ice 0.00 0.70
LDF7-50A (1-5/8 B No Inside Pole 148.00 - 8.00 6 No Ice 0.00 0.82
FOAM) 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.82
1" Ice 0.00 0.82
2" Ice 0.00 0.82
4" Ice 0.00 0.82
LDF7-50A (1-5/8 A No Inside Pole 140.00 - 8.00 12 No Ice 0.00 0.82
FOAM) 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.82
1" Ice 0.00 0.82
2" Ice 0.00 0.82
4" Ice 0.00 0.82
LDF7-50A (1-5/8 B No Inside Pole 130.00 - 8.00 12 No Ice 0.00 0.82
FOAM) 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.82
1" Ice 0.00 0.82
2" Ice 0.00 0.82
4" Ice 0.00 0.82
1-5/8" Hybrid Cable B No CaAa (Out Of 130.00 - 8.00 1 No Ice 0.00 0.82
Face) 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.82
1"Ice 0.00 0.82
2" Ice 0.00 0.82
4" Ice 0.00 0.82
LDF4-50A (1/2 FOAM) A No Inside Pole 70.00 - 8.00 1 No Ice 0.00 0.15
1/2" Ice 0.00 0.15
1"Ice 0.00 0.15
2" Ice 0.00 0.15
4" Ice 0.00 0.15
1-1/4" Mod Plate A No CaAa (Out Of 115.75-0.75 1 No Ice 0.00 0.00
Face) 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.00
1" Ice 0.00 0.00
2" Ice 0.00 0.00
4" Ice 0.00 0.00
1-1/4" Mod Plate B No CaAa (Out Of 115.75 - 0.75 2 No Ice 0.00 0.00
Face) 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.00
1" Ice 0.00 0.00
2" Ice 0.00 0.00
4" Ice 0.00 0.00
1-1/4" Mod Plate C No CaAa (Out Of 115.75-0.75 1 No Ice 0.21 0.00
Face) 172" Ice 0.32 0.00
1" Ice 043 0.00
2" Ice 0.65 0.00
4" Ice 1.10 0.00
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Discrete Tower Loads
Description Face Offset Offsets: Azimuth Placement CaAy Cady Weight
or Type Horz Adjustment Front Side
Leg Lateral
Vert
ft 4 ft Fid Vi b
1t
Jt
12.5' LP Platform - Round B None 0.0000 168.00 No Ice 16.12 16.12 1250.00
(GPD) 1/2" Ice 19.89 19.89 1600.00
1" Ice 23.66 23.66 1950.00
2" Ice 31.20 31.20 2650.00
4" Ice 46.28 46.28 4050.00
(2) 800 10121 w/ Mount Pipe A From 346 30.0000 168.00 No Ice 5.46 3.29 46.00
Centroid-Le 2,00 172" Ice 5.88 3.64 78.91
g 1.00 1" Ice 6.31 3.99 116.59
2" Ice 7.21 4,76 207.06
4" Ice 9.09 6.53 453.88
(2) 800 10121 w/ Mount Pipe B From 346 30.0000 168.00 No Ice 5.46 3.29 46.00
Centroid-Le 2.00 1/2" Ice 5.88 3.64 78.91
g 1.00 1" Ice 6.31 3.99 116.59
2" Ice 7.21 4.76 207.06
4" Ice 9.09 6.53 453.88
(2) 800 10121 w/ Mount Pipe ~ C From 3.46 30.0000 168.00 No Ice 5.46 3.29 46.00
Centroid-Le 2.00 12" Ice 5.88 3.64 78.91
g 1.00 1" Ice 6.31 399 116.59
2" Ice 7.21 4.76 207.06
4" Ice 9.09 6.53 453.88
SBNH-1D6565C w/ mount A From 346 30.0000 168.00 No Ice 11.45 8.88 79.05
Pipe Centroid-Le 2.00 172" Ice 12.06 9.78 158.20
g 1.00 1" Ice 12.69 10.70 246.50
2" Ice 14.03 12.57 453.46
4" Ice 17.05 16.56 1015.97
AM-X-CD-16-65-00T w/ 5 From 3.46 30.0000 168.00 No Ice 7.09 5.68 56.73
2"x78" Mount Pipe Centroid-Le 2.00 112" Ice 7.1 6.69 115.40
g 1.00 1" Ice 8.28 7.51 180.87
2" Ice 945 9.18 335.66
4" Ice 11.92 12.75 772.96
P65-17-XLH-RR w/ mount A From 346 30.0000 168.00 No Ice 11.47 7.99 88.25
Pipe Centroid-Le 2.00 172" Ice 12.08 8.88 163.59
g 1.00 1" Ice 12.71 9.78 247.99
2" Ice 14.07 11.64 446.88
4" Ice 17.08 15.60 992.17
(2) P65-17-XLH-RR w/ B From 346 30.0000 168.00 No Ice 11.47 7.99 88.25
mount Pipe Centroid-Le 2.00 12" Ice 12.08 8.88 163.59
g 1.00 1" Ice 12.71 9.78 247.99
2" Ice 14.07 11.64 446.88
4" Ice 17.08 15.60 992.17
P65-17-XLH-RR w/ mount C From 346 30.0000 168.00 No Ice 11.47 7.99 88.25
Pipe Centroid-Le 2.00 172" Ice 12.08 8.88 163.59
g 1.00 1" Ice 12.71 9.78 24799
2" Ice 14.07 11.64 446.88
4" Ice 17.08 15.60 992,17
(2) LGP21401 A From 346 30.0000 168.00 No Ice 0.00 0.23 14.10
Centroid-Le 2.00 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.31 21.26
g 1.00 1" Ice 0.00 040 30.32
2" Ice 0.00 0.61 54.89
4" Ice 0.00 1.12 135.29
(2) LGP21401 B From 3.46 30.0000 168.00 No Ice 0.00 0.23 14.10
Centroid-Le 2.00 112" Ice 0.00 0.31 21.26
g 1.00 1" Ice 0.00 0.40 30.32
2" Ice 0.00 0.61 54.89
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Description Face Offset Offsets: Azimuth Placement Cads CaAy Weight
or Type Horz Adjustent Front Side
Leg Lateral
Vert
ft 2 fi bis 17 b
fi
ft
4" Ice 0.00 1.12 135.29
(2) LGP21401 C From 3.46 30.0000 168.00 No Ice 0.00 0.23 14.10
Centroid-Le 2.00 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.31 21.26
g 1.00 1" Ice 0.00 040 30.32
2" Ice 0.00 0.61 54.89
4" Ice 0.00 1.12 135.29
(2) RBS 6601 A From 3.46 30.0000 168.00 No Ice 0.55 0.40 22.00
Centroid-Le 2.00 112" Ice 0.70 0.52 34.88
g 1.00 1" Ice 0.86 0.64 50.27
2" Ice 1.19 091 89.38
4" Ice 1.97 1.55 206.33
(2) RBS 6601 B From 346 30.0000 168.00 No Ice 0.55 0.40 22.00
Centroid-Le 2.00 1/2" Ice 0.70 0.52 34.88
g 1.00 1" Ice 0.86 0.64 50.27
2" Ice 1.19 091 89.38
4" Ice 1.97 1.55 206.33
(2) RBS 6601 C From 3.46 30.0000 168.00 No Ice 0.55 040 22.00
Centroid-Le 2.00 172" Ice 0.70 0.52 34.88
g 1.00 1" Ice 0.86 0.64 50.27
2" Ice 1.19 091 89.38
4" Ice 1.97 1.55 206.33
DC6-48-60-18-8F Surge A From 3.46 30.0000 168.00 No Ice 1.47 1.47 18.90
Suppression Unit Centroid-Le 2.00 1/2" Ice 1.67 1.67 36.62
g -1.00 1" Ice 1.88 1.88 56.82
2" Ice 233 233 105.34
4" Ice 3.38 3.38 239.02
(2) 860 10025 A From 3.46 30.0000 168.00 No Ice 0.16 0.14 1.16
Centroid-Le 2.00 172" Ice 0.23 0.20 272
g -1.00 1" Ice 0.30 0.27 5.20
2" Ice 0.48 0.44 13.76
4" Ice 0.93 0.88 50.63
(2) 860 10025 B From 346 30.0000 168.00 No Ice 0.16 0.14 1.16
Centroid-Le 2.00 1/2" Ice 0.23 0.20 272
g -1.00 1" Ice 0.30 0.27 5.20
2" Ice 0.48 0.44 13.76
4" Ice 0.93 0.88 50.63
(2) 860 10025 C From 3.46 30.0000 168.00 No Ice 0.16 0.14 1.16
Centroid-Le 2.00 1/2" Ice 0.23 0.20 2.72
g -1.00 1" Ice 0.30 0.27 5.20
2" Ice 0.48 044 13.76
4" Ice 0.93 0.88 50.63
12' T-Arm - Round (GPD) B From Face 2.00 0.0000 158.00 No Ice 4.70 233 333.00
0.00 112" Ice 5.33 2.96 400.00
0.00 1" Ice 6.00 3.60 467.00
2" Ice 6.67 487 533.00
4" Ice 833 741 600.00
12' T-Arm - Round (GPD) C From Face 1.88 -20.0000 158.00 No Ice 4.70 233 333.00
-0.68 112" Ice 533 2.96 400.00
0.00 1" Ice 6.00 3.60 467.00
2" Ice 6.67 4.87 533.00
4" Ice 833 741 600.00
12' T-Arm - Round (GPD) A From Face 1.88 -20.0000 158.00 No Ice 4.70 233 333.00
-0.68 112" Ice 533 2.96 400.00
0.00 1" Ice 6.00 3.60 467.00
2" Ice 6.67 4.87 533.00
4" Ice 8.33 7.41 600.00
(3) DB98OF90T4E-M B From Face 4.00 0.0000 158.00 No Ice 3.99 37 31.40
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Description Face Offset Offsets: Azimuth Placement CiAy CaAy Weight
or Type Horz Adjustment Front Side
Leg Lateral
Vert
fr P fi bia i Ib
ft
ft
w/Mount Pipe 0.00 172" Ice 4.45 4.58 67.64
0.00 1" Ice 4.90 5.32 110.22
2" Ice 5.82 6.85 217.69
4" Ice 7.98 10.10 55244
(3) DB980F90T4E-M C From Face 3.76 -20.0000 158.00 No Ice 3.99 372 31.40
w/Mount Pipe -1.36 1/2" Ice 4.45 4.58 67.64
0.00 1" Ice 4.90 5.32 110.22
2" Iee 5.82 6.85 217.69
4" Ice 7.98 10.10 552.44
(3) DB980F90T4E-M A From Face 3.76 -20.0000 158.00 No Ice 3.99 372 31.40
w/Mount Pipe -1.36 172" Ice 4.45 4.58 67.64
0.00 1" Ice 4.90 5.32 110.22
2" Iee 5.82 6.85 217.69
4" Ice 7.98 10.10 55244
P40-16-XLPP-RR-A w/ B From Face 4.00 -45.0000 158.00 No Ice 7.04 4.24 74.90
Mount Pipe 0.00 1/2" Ice 7.61 5.08 126.13
0.00 1" Ice 8.15 5.79 183.84
2" Ice 9.25 7.26 321.96
4" Ice 11.60 10.59 719.65
P40-16-XLPP-RR-A w/ C From Face 3.76 -35.0000 158.00 No Ice 7.04 4.24 74.90
Mount Pipe -1.36 172" Ice 7.61 5.08 126.13
0.00 1" Ice 8.15 5.79 183.84
2" Ice 9.25 7.26 321.96
4" Ice 11.60 10.59 719.65
APXVSPP18-C-A20 A From Face 3.76 0.0000 158.00 No Ice 8.26 6.71 78.90
w/mount pipe -1.36 1/2" Ice 8.81 7.66 144.31
0.00 1" Ice 9.36 8.49 21747
2" Ice 10.50 10.20 390.34
4" Ice 12.88 13.98 872.84
1900MHz RRH B From Face 4.00 -45.0000 158.00 No Ice 291 3.80 44.00
0.00 1/2" Ice 3.14 4.06 75.21
0.00 1" Ice 3.39 4.34 110.18
2" Ice 391 491 191.65
4" Ice 5.05 6.15 406.70
1900MHz RRH C From Face 3.76 -35.0000 158.00 No Ice 291 3.80 44.00
-1.36 172" Ice 3.14 4.06 75.21
0.00 1" Ice 3.39 434 110.18
2" Ice 3.91 491 191.65
4" Ice 5.05 6.15 406.70
1900MHz RRH A From Face 376 0.0000 158.00 No Ice 291 3.80 44.00
-1.36 1/2" Ice 3.14 4.06 75.21
0.00 1" Ice 3.39 4.34 110.18
2" Ice 3.91 4.91 191.65
4" Ice 5.05 6.15 406.70
800 MHZ RRH B From Face 4.00 -45.0000 158.00 No Ice 2.49 2.07 53.00
0.00 172" Ice 2.71 2.27 74.19
0.00 1" Ice 293 248 98.39
2" Ice 3.41 293 156.61
4" Ice 4.46 3.93 317.77
800 MHZ RRH C From Face 3.76 -35.0000 158.00 No Ice 2.49 2.07 53.00
-1.36 172" Ice 271 221 74.19
0.00 1" Ice 293 248 98.39
2" Ice 3.41 2.93 156.61
4" Ice 4.46 3.93 3
800 MHZ RRH A From Face 3.76 0.0000 158.00 No Ice 2.49 2.07 53.00
-1.36 112" Ice 2.71 2.27 74.19
0.00 1" Ice 293 2.48 98.39
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Description Face Offset Offsets: Azimuth Placement CaAy CiAs Weight
or Type Horz Adjustment Front Side
Leg Lateral
Vert
ft ° 1t iis b b
1t
ft
2" Ice 341 293 156.61
4" Ice 446 393 31177
APXV18-206517S-C A From Leg 0.91 25.0000 148.00 No Ice 5.17 3.04 26.40
w/mount pipe 042 112" Ice 5.62 3.47 53.00
0.00 1" Ice 6.08 3.91 85.10
2" Ice 7.02 481 166.61
4" Ice 9.12 6.70 404.25
APXV18-206517S-C B From Leg 0.98 10.0000 148.00 No Ice 5.17 3.04 26.40
w/mount pipe 0.17 172" Ice 5.62 347 53.00
0.00 1" Ice 6.08 391 85.10
2" Ice 7.02 4.81 166.61
4" Ice 9.12 6.70 404.25
APXV18-206517S8-C C From Leg 0.98 10.0000 148.00 No Ice 5.17 3.04 26.40
w/mount pipe 0.17 112" Ice 5.62 347 53.00
0.00 1" Ice 6.08 391 85.10
2" Ice 7.02 4.81 166.61
4" Ice 9.12 6.70 404.25
MTS 12.5' LP Platform B None 0.0000 138.00 No Ice 14.66 14.66 1250.00
172" Ice 18.87 18.87 1481.33
1" Ice 23.08 23.08 1712.66
2" Ice 31.50 31.50 217532
4" Ice 48.34 48.34 3100.64
(2) LPD-6513 w/ Mount Pipe A From 4.00 0.0000 138.00 No Ice 7.14 6.81 53.55
Centroid-Fa 0.00 1/2" Ice 7.86 792 118.05
ce 2.00 1" Ice 8.46 8.75 189.32
2" Ice 9.69 10.44 355.79
4" Ice 12.31 14.03 818.48
(2) LPD-6513 w/ Mount Pipe B From 4.00 0.0000 138.00 No Ice 7.14 6.81 53.55
Centroid-Fa 0.00 1/2" Ice 7.86 7.92 118.05
ce 2.00 1" Ice 8.46 8.75 189.32
2" Ice 9.69 10.44 355.79
4" Ice 12.31 14.03 818.48
(2) LPD-6513 w/ Mount Pipe C From 4.00 0.0000 138.00 No Ice 7.14 6.81 53.55
Centroid-Fa 0.00 112" Ice 7.86 7.92 118.05
ce 2.00 1" Ice 8.46 8.75 189.32
2" Ice 9.69 10.44 355.79
4" Ice 12.31 14.03 818.48
BXA-70080/6CFx4 w/ Mount A From 4.00 0.0000 138.00 No Ice 6.01 6.21 43.55
Pipe Centroid-Fa 0.00 172" Ice 6.58 7.38 98.24
ce 2.00 1" Ice 7.10 8.26 160.50
2" Ice 8.20 10.05 311.34
4" Ice 10.75 13.89 752.33
BXA-70080/6CFx4 w/ Mount B From 4.00 0.0000 138.00 No Ice 6.01 6.21 43.55
Pipe Centroid-Fa 0.00 172" Ice 6.58 7.38 98.24
ce 2.00 1" Ice 7.10 8.26 160.50
2" Ice 8.20 10.05 311.34
4" Tce 10.75 13.89 75233
BXA-70063/4CF w/ mount C From 4.00 0.0000 138.00 No Ice 5.65 3.87 31.80
pipe Centroid-Fa 0.00 1/2" Ice 6.20 4.67 76.48
ce 2.00 1" Ice 6.72 5.34 127.16
2" Ice 7.80 6.79 249.76
4" Ice 10.08 10.00 610.57
BXA-171085-12BF w/Mount A From 4.00 0.0000 138.00 No Ice 4.74 5.30 49.74
Pipe Centroid-Fa 0.00 1/2" Ice 5.19 6.10 95.67
ce 2.00 1" Ice 5.64 6.91 149.57
2" Ice 6.58 8.59 279.78
4" Ice 8.58 12.14 669.13




tnxT. Job Page
nxitower 27074 BRISTOL CENTER 70f8
Project Date
GPD Grouy,
520 S. Main S”ger 2013723.01.27074.03 13:31:37 10/30/13
pfkmrz}?glg;;é};g[ Client 3 Designed by
hone: e AT&T Mobility acourtney
Description Face Offset Offsets: Azimuth Placement CiAy CrAa Weight
or Type Horz Adjustment Front Side
Leg Lateral
Vert
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BXA-171085-12BF w/Mount B From 4.00 0.0000 138.00 No Ice 474 5.30 49.74
Pipe Centroid-Fa 0.00 172" Ice 5.19 6.10 95.67
ce 2.00 1" Iee 5.64 6.91 149.57
2" Iee 6.58 8.59 279.78
4" Ice 8.58 12.14 669.13
BXA-171063/8BF w/Mount C From 4.00 0.0000 138.00 No Ice 344 3.81 45.24
Pipe Centroid-Fa 0.00 172" Ice 3.87 4.48 82.21
ce 2.00 1" Ice 434 5.15 125.62
2" Ice 5.35 6.56 230.18
4" Ice 7.50 9.72 549.63
(2) FD9R6004/2C-3L A From 4.00 0.0000 138.00 No Ice 0.00 0.08 3.10
Centroid-Fa 0.00 112" Ice 0.00 0.14 540
ce 2.00 1" Ice 0.00 0.20 8.79
2" Ice 0.00 0.34 19.61
4" Ice 0.00 0.74 62.87
(2) FD9R6004/2C-3L B From 4.00 0.0000 138.00 No Ice 0.00 0.08 3.10
Centroid-Fa 0.00 172" Ice 0.00 0.14 540
ce 2.00 1" Ice 0.00 0.20 8.79
2" Ice 0.00 0.34 19.61
4" Ice 0.00 0.74 62.87
(2) FD9R6004/2C-3L C From 4.00 0.0000 138.00 No Ice 0.00 0.08 3.10
Centroid-Fa 0.00 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.14 5.40
ce 2.00 1" Ice 0.00 0.20 8.79
2" Ice 0.00 0.34 19.61
4" Ice 0.00 0.74 62.87
MTS 12.5' LP Platform B None 0.0000 128.00 No Ice 14.66 14.66 1250.00
112" Iee 18.87 18.87 1481.33
1" Ice 23.08 23.08 1712.66
2" Ice 31.50 31.50 2175.32
4" Ice 48.34 48.34 3100.64
(2) AIR 21 w/ Mount Pipe A From 4.00 30.0000 128.00 No Ice 6.85 5.78 112.90
Centroid-Le 0.00 172" Ice 741 6.70 170.69
g 2.00 1" Ice 7.94 7.50 235.28
2" Ice 9.05 9.14 388.12
4" Ice 11.38 12.65 819.05
(2) AIR 21 w/ Mount Pipe B From 4.00 30.0000 128.00 No Ice 6.85 5.78 112.90
Centroid-Le 0.00 1/2" Ice 741 6.70 170.69
g 2.00 1" Ice 7.94 7.50 235.28
2" Ice 9.05 9.14 388.12
4" Ice 11.38 12.65 819.05
(2) AIR 21 w/ Mount Pipe C From 4.00 30.0000 128.00 No Ice 6.85 5.78 112.90
Centroid-Le 0.00 172" Ice 741 6.70 170.69
g 2.00 1" Ice 7.94 7.50 235.28
2" Ice 9.05 9.14 388.12
4" Ice 11.38 12.65 819.05
Twin Dual Duplex TMA A From 4.00 30.0000 128.00 No Ice 0.00 0.31 11.00
Centroid-Le 0.00 112" Ice 0.00 0.39 15.83
g 2.00 1" Ice 0.00 049 22.16
2" Ice 0.00 0.70 40.11
4" Ice 0.00 1.23 102.61
Twin Dual Duplex TMA B From 4.00 30.0000 128.00 No Ice 0.00 031 11.00
Centroid-Le 0.00 172" Ice 0.00 0.39 15.83
g 2.00 1" Ice 0.00 0.49 22,16
2" Ice 0.00 0.70 40.11
4" Ice 0.00 1.23 102.61
Twin Dual Duplex TMA C From 4.00 30.0000 128.00 No Ice 0.00 0.31 11.00
Centroid-Le 0.00 172" Iece 0.00 0.39 15.83




T Job Page
inxtower 27074 BRISTOL CENTER 8 of 8
Project Date
GPD Grou
520 5. Main S,f;, 2013723.01.27074.03 13:31:37 10/30/13
Akron, OH 44311 Client Designed by
Phone: .;:?AG).STZ.ZZUI AT&T M0b|[|ty acourtney
Description Face Offset Offsets: Azimuth Placement CaAy CrAy Weight
or Type Horz Adjustment Front Side
Leg Lateral
Vert
ft e fr fid 7 Ib
S
S
g 2.00 1" Ice 0.00 049 22.16
2" Ice 0.00 0.70 40.11
4" Ice 0.00 1.23 102.61
Pipe Mount 2'x2.375" A From Leg 0.50 0.0000 70.00 No Ice 0.34 0.34 7.60
0.00 1/2" Ice 0.47 0.47 11.40
0.00 1" Ice 0.63 0.63 16.82
2" Ice 099 0.99 33.12
4" Ice 1.84 1.84 91.83
GPS A From Leg 1.00 0.0000 70.00 No Ice 0.17 0.17 0.87
0.00 1/2" Ice 0.24 0.24 3.85
0.00 1" Ice 0.32 0.32 7.85
2" Ice 0.51 0.51 19.56
4" Ice 1.02 1.02 62.07
| Critical Deflections and Radius of Curvature - Service Wind
Elevation Appurtenance Gov. Deflection Tilt Twist Radius of
Load Curvature
ft Comb. in 2 2 St
168.00 12.5' LP Platform - Round (GPD) 32 47.640 2.8573 0.0089 13442
158.00 12' T-Arm - Round (GPD) 32 41.739 2.7305 0.0070 6400
148.00 APXV18-206517S-C w/mount pipe 32 36.026 2.5791 0.0051 3277
138.00 MTS 12.5' LP Platform 32 30.680 2.3799 0.0036 2202
128.00 MTS 12.5' LP Platform 32 25.874 2.1149 0.0025 1911
70.00 Pipe Mount 2'x2.375" 38 7.484 1.0319 0.0006 3285
[ Section Capacity Table
Section Elevation Component Size Critical P SF*P oo % Pass
No. ft Type Element b b Capacity Fail
L1 168.5 - 130.667 Pole TP25.3135x19x0.1875 1 -6917.33 * 85.3 Pass
L2 130.667 - 118.75 Pole TP26.8917x24.3271x0.25 2 -10854.90 * 99.6 Pass
L3 118.75 - 114.75 Pole TP27.5501x26.8917x0.38 3 -11549.10 * 93.2 Pass
L4 114.75 - 84.7188 Pole TP32.4932x27.5501x0.5802 4 -17470.90 * 833 Pass
L5 84.7188 - 75.67 Pole TP33.4763x31.2422x0.6865 5 -22188.40 * 833 Pass
L6 75.67-713 Pole TP33.9145x33.4763x0.7931 6 -23062.10 * 73.1 Pass
L7 73 - 43.8308 Pole TP38.7021x33.9145x0.7022 7 -30966.50 % 84.2 Pass
L8 43.8308 - 28 Pole TP40.6663x37.2009x0.8108 8 -40608.10 * 83.6 Pass
L9 28-0 Pole TP45.25x40.6663x0.7283 9 -51487.00 * 90.0 Pass
Summary ELC: Existing +
Proposed +
Reserved
Pole (L2) 99.6 Pass
Rating = 99.6 Pass

*See additional calculations
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DESIGNED APPURTENANCE LOADING
TYPE ELEVATION TYPE ELEVATION
12,5 LP Platform - Round (GPD) 168 1800MHz RRH 158
(2) 800 10121 w/ Mount Pipe 168 1900MHz RRH 158
(2) 800 10121 w/ Mount Pipe 168 800 MHZ RRH 158
@ el |88 o (2) 800 10121 w/ Mount Pipe 168 800 MHZ RRH 158
-2 (elE(&]|2]] g SBNH-1D6565C w/ mount Pipe 168 800 MHZ RRH 158
i e 2|4 5. AM-X-CD-16-65-00T w/ 2"x78" Mount | 168 APXV18-206517S-C w/mount pipe 148
Pipe APXV18-2065175-C wimount pipe 148
P65-17-XLH-RR w/ mount Pipe 168 APXV18-2065175-C w/mount pipe 148
(2) PE5-17-XLH-RR w/ mount Pipe | 168 MTS 12.5 LP Platiorm 138 =
P65-17-XLH-RR w/ mount Pipe 168 (2) LPD-6513 w/ Mount Pipe 138
@ (2) LGP21401 168 (2) LPD-6513 w/ Mount Pipe 138
& (2) LGP21401 168 (2) LPD-6513 w/ Mount Pipe 138
|| | | 13071t (2) LGP21401 168 BXA-70080/6CFx4 w/ Mount Pipe 138
(2) RBS 6601 168 BXA-70080/6CFx4 w/ Mount Pipe 138
E g e @ (2) RBS 6601 168 BXA-70063/4CF w/ mount pipe 138
we| = E g AR £ (2) RBS 6601 168 BXA-171085-128F w/Mount Pipe 138
= 3|4 T DQGAJ,SASKHB‘BFSurgaSupprass‘\on 168 BXA-171085-128F w/Mount Pipe 138
" 11881t il BXA-171063/BBF wiNoun! Pipe 138
1sl=|8 HEIEI <) 85010025 :: (2) FD9RBO04/2C-3L 138
= gln |9 | 14sr (2) 860 10025 (2) FDIR6004/2C-3L 138
o (2) 860 10025 168 (2) FDORB004/2C-3L 138
2 121-Am - Round {GFD) 158, MTS 12.5' LP Platiorm 128
8 12 T-Am - Roird {GPD) 158 (2) AIR 21 w/ Mount Pipe 128
3 12 Tojstm - Rourd {2PD) 126 (2) AIR 21 w/ Mount Pipe 128
¥ (3) DB9BOFSOV4E-M wikount Fipe 1158 (2) AIR 21 w! Moun Pipe 128
o slolaly o 8 g:sscn; 9014:—:wmmspe :: Twin Dual Duplex TMA 128
«|2|2|B|8 g% g e UEROTAE- W WRIIM E e Twin Dual Duplex TMA 128
@ o N 3 P40-16-XLPP-RR-Aw/ Mount Pipe _ [158 Twin Dual Duplex TMA 128
P40-16-XLPP-RR-A w/ Mount Pipe 158 Pipe Mount 2x2.375" 70
-] APXVSPP18-C-A20 w/imount pipe 158 aPS =
3 1900MHz RRH 158
g
2 | am MATERIAL STRENGTH
& GRADE Fy Fu GRADE Fy Fu
ol e 2 § g = § A572-65 65 ksi 80 ksi 50.605082ksi |51 ksi 66 ksi
i - =l=l8l8 48.397552ksi |48 ksi 63 ksi 47.99721ksi_ |4Bksi 63 ksi
" s lelelgl ] mB7r ]! 47.704733ksi |48 ksi 63 ksi 51.484489ksi |51 ksi 66 ksi
o|lef2lg 5 | & = 18| zon 51.015276ksi |51 ksi 66 ksi 48.854564ksi |49 ksi 64 ksi
El ER RS
‘A
g TOWER DESIGN NOTES
& 1. Tower is located in Hartford County, Connecticut.
2 2. Tower designed for a 80 mph basic wind in accordance with the TIA/EIA-222-F Standard.
* 3. Tower is also designed for a 28 mph basic wind with 1.00 in ice. Ice is considered to
- [ g 3 §' & | increase in thickness with height.
Sl T R B R B 2 4, Deflections are based upon a 50 mph wind.
w22 5. TOWER RATING: 99.6%
g
== S| wan Il
~
- @ @ 3] 0
“1"1=|5| |§8|5ME
2 ol 2 AXIAL
73686 Ib
Bl | eson Il
g SHEAR MOMENT
2 43451b 580541 Ib-ft
b
3 TORQUE 114 Ib-ft
gl. |8 28 § o 28 mph WIND - 1.0000 in ICE
o | [ g g & 15 AXIAL
= L § = 51499 Ib
SHEAR MOMENT
26030 Ib 3289488 Ib-ft
ooft WL
] TORQUE 1064 Ib-ft
Y = é REACTIONS - 80 mph WIND
alzls|.
=sl5|al8|E|E g
sl 218l 2 g &8l s =
2|2/ 2|2|5|a|8|5
G| 2|E|2|6| a| = ]
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D,

2013723.01.27074.03
GPD GROUP
Overturning Moment =] 3339.48]K 1t |
Axial Force = 51.50]k
Shear Force = 4.55]k

Anchor Rod and Base Plate Stresses
27074 BRISTOL CENTER

Anchor Rods

Acceptable Stress Ratio
= 100.0%)
Base Plate
Location =] External
Plate Strength {F,) = 60| ksi
Outside Diameter = 60[in
Plate Thickness = 2]in
b= 6.57]in
Le = 7.00}in
fb = 31.18]ksi
Fb= 60| ksi
BP Capacity= 52.0% | OK
Pole
Pole Diameter = 45.25[in
Number of Sides = 18
Thickness = 0.375]in
Pole Yield Strength = 65| ksi

Number of Rods = 24
Type =| Upset Rod
Rod Yield Strength (Fy) = 75|ksi
ASIF = 1.333
Rod Circle = 54|in
Rod Diameter = 2.25(in
Net Tensile Area = 3.25|in?
Max Tension on Rod = 121.43|kips
Max Compression on Rod = 125.72|kips
Allow. Rod Force = 195.00|kips
Anchor Rod Capacity=  62.3% OK
Stiffeners
Configuration =| Every Rod
Thickness = 0.5[in
Width = 7]in
Notch = 0.5]in
Height = 12]in
Stiffener Strength (F,) = 65|ksi
Weld Info. Known? = Yes
Vertical Weld Size = 0.375(in
Horiz. Weld Type = Both
Groove Angle = 45|deg
Groove Size = 0.25(in
Fillet Size = 0.375]in
Weld Strength = 70]ksi
Stiffener Vertical Force = 85.38kips
Vert. Weld Capacity = 67.2%|kips
Horiz. Weld Capacity = 29.1%|kips
Stiffener Capacity = 95.9%|kips
Controlling Capacity = 95.9% ] OK

GPD Round Base Plate Stress (Rev F) - V1.07
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PSSR

Caisson Analysis

ﬁ 27074 BRISTOL CENTER

2013723.01.27074.03

GPD GROUP

3339.48
Concrete Code ACI 318-05 972192 k-t
Seismic Design Category B ’Ql
Max Stress Ratio 1.00 Capacity = 68.7% Pass
Reinforcing Known? Yes
Modified? No
% General Soil_ forcing Summary (Above 13.5)
Ground Water 99.00 ft $Mn = 5189.66* k-ft
Soil Depth to Neglect 3.00 ft Mu= 4533.56 k-ft
Capacity = 87.4% Pass
S ] *See L-Pile output
Moment, M 3330.48 k-ft
Axial, P 5150 k ' Reinforcing Summary (Below 13.5')
Shear, V 26.82 k $Mn = 3848.45 k-ft
Mu = 3185.80 k-ft
_Pier Information Capacity=___ 82.8% Pass
Pier Diameter 6.5 ft
Pier Length Below Grade 26 ft
Distance Above Grade 1 ft
Vertical Bar Size #11
Vertical Bar Quantity 16
Tie Size #5 ft
fc'= 4 ksi
fy= 60 ksi
Clear Cover = 4 in
Layer Soil Type Thickness 7, pet | cu, pst ¢ Kp Top of Layer |Bot. of Layer|
Layer1 Clay 3 110 0 0 0.00 0.00 3.00
Layer 2 Sand 25 120 0 30 3.00 3.00 28.00
Layer 3 Clay 0.00 28.00 28.00
Layer4 Clay 0.00 28.00 28.00
Layer S Clay 0.00 28.00 28.00
Layer 6 Sand 1.00 28.00 28.00
Layer 7 Sand 1.00 28.00 28.00
Layer 8 Clay 0.00 28.00 28.00
Layer 9 Sand 1.00 28.00 28.00
Layer 10 Clay 0.00 28.00 28.00

GPD Caisson Analysis - V1.00

Diameter
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LPILE Plus for windows, version 5.0 (5.0.39)

analysis of Individual piles and Drilled shafts
subjected to Lateral Loading Using the p-y Method

(c) 1985-2007 by Ensoft, Inc.
A1l Rights Reserved

Analysis Type 2: ) i ) ) )
- Computation of Ultimate Bending Moment of Cross Section (Section Design)

Number of sections = 1

Pile section No. 1

The sectional shape is a circular drilled shaft (bored pile).
outside Diameter = 78.0000 4in
Material Properties:

4.000 kip/in¥®¥*2

60. kip/in*#*2
29000. kip/in¥**2

Com?ressive strength of Concrete
yield stress_of Reinforcement
Modulus of Elasticity of Reinforcement

nmwu

Number of Reinforcing Bars 0
Area of Single Bar = 00000 in**2
Number of Rows of Reinforcing Bars = 11
Area of Steel = .000 in**2

Area of shaft
Percentage of Steel Reinforcement
cover Thickness (edge to bar center)

4778.362 1in¥**2
.000 percent
4.000 in

18012.35 kip

Unfactored Axial Squash Load Capacity

Distribution and Area of Steel Reinforcement

ROW Area of Distance to
Number Reinforcement Centroidal Axis
in®*2 in
1 1.560 33.670
2 3.120 31.107
3 3.120 23.808
4 3.120 17.778
5 3.120 12.885
6 3.120 0.000
7 3.120 -12.885
8 3.120 -17.778
9 3.120 -23.808
10 3.120 -31.107
11 1.560 -33.670



27074.7po

Axial Thrust Force = 51499.00 1bs

gnfﬁ;tored (Nominal) Moment Capacity at Concrete Strain of 0.003 = 62275.85508
in-kip

The analysis ended normally.
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RADIO FREQUENCY EMISSIONS ANALYSIS REPORT
EVALUATION OF HUMAN EXPOSURE POTENTIAL
TO NON-IONIZING EMISSIONS

T-Mobile Existing Facility

Site ID: CTHA114B

AT&T 27074 Bristol
371 Terryville Avenue
Bristol, CT 06010

November 12, 2013

EBI Project Number: 69131984
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November 12, 2013

T-Mobile USA

Attn: Jason Overbey, RF Manager
35 Griffin Road South
Bloomfield, CT 06002

Re: Emissions Values for Site: CTHA114B - AT&T 27074 Bristol

EBI Consulting was directed to analyze the proposed T-Mobile facility located at 371 Terryville Avenue,
Bristol, CT, for the purpose of determining whether the emissions from the Proposed T-Mobile Antenna
Installation located on this property are within specified federal limits.

All information used in this report was analyzed as a percentage of current Maximum Permissible
Exposure (% MPE) as listed in the FCC OET Bulletin 65 Edition 97-01and ANSI/IEEE Std C95.1. The
FCC regulates Maximum Permissible Exposure in units of microwatts per square centimeter (LWW/cm2).
The number of WW/cm2 calculated at each sample point is called the power density. The exposure limit
for power density varies depending upon the frequencies being utilized. Wireless Carriers and Paging
Services use different frequency bands each with different exposure limits, therefore it is necessary to
report results and limits in terms of percent MPE rather than power density.

All results were compared to the FCC (Federal Communications Commission) radio frequency exposure
rules, 47 CER 1.1307(b)(1) — (b)(3), to determine compliance with the Maximum Permissible Exposure
(MPE) limits for General Population/Uncontrolled environments as defined below.

General population/uncontrolled exposure limits apply to situations in which the general public may be
exposed or in which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not be made
fully aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure. Therefore,
members of the general public would always be considered under this category when exposure is not
employment related, for example, in the case of a telecommunications tower that exposes persons in a
nearby residential area.

Public exposure to radio frequencies is regulated and enforced in units of microwatts per square
centimeter (WW/cm2). The general population exposure limit for the cellular band is 567 pW/cmz2, and the
general population exposure limit for the PCS band is 1000 pW/cm2. Because each carrier will be using
different frequency bands, and each frequency band has different exposure limits, it is necessary to report
percent of MPE rather than power density.

21 B Street " Burlington, MA 01803 Tel: (781) 273.2500 i Fax: (781) 273.3311
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Occupational/controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as a
consequence of their employment and in which those persons who are exposed have been made fully
aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their exposure. Occupational/controlled
exposure limits also apply where exposure is of a transient nature as a result of incidental passage through
a location where exposure levels may be above general population/uncontrolled limits (see below), as
long as the exposed person has been made fully aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise
control over his or her exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate means.

Additional details can be found in FCC OET 65.

CALCULATIONS

Calculations were done for the proposed T-Mobile Wireless antenna facility located at 371 Terryville
Avenue, Bristol, CT, using the equipment information listed below. All calculations were performed per
the specifications under FCC OET 65. Since T-Mobile is proposing highly focused directional panel
antennas, which project most of the emitted energy out toward the horizon, the actual antenna pattern gain
value in the direction of the sample area was used. For this report the sample point is a 6 foot person
standing at the base of the tower

For all calculations, all equipment was calculated using the following assumptions:

1) 2 GSM channels (1935.000 MHz—to 1945.000 MHz) were considered for each sector of the
proposed installation.

2) 2 UMTS channels (2110.000 MHz to 2120.000 MHz /2140.000 MHz to 2145.000 MHz)
were considered for each sector of the proposed installation

3) 2 LTE channels (2110.000 MHz to 2120.000 MHz / 2140.000 MHz to 2145.000 MHz) were
considered for each sector of the proposed installation

4) All radios at the proposed installation were considered to be running at full power and were
uncombined in their RF transmissions paths per carrier prescribed configuration. Per FCC
OET Bulletin No. 65 - Edition 97-01 recommendations to achieve the maximum anticipated
value at each sample point, all power levels emitting from the proposed antenna installation
are increased by a factor of 2.56 to account for possible in-phase reflections from the
surrounding environment. This is rarely the case, and if so, is never continuous.

5) For the following calculations the sample point was the top of a six foot person standing at
the base of the tower. The actual gain in this direction was used per the manufactures
supplied specifications.

6) The antenna used in this modeling is the Ericsson AIR21 for LTE, UMTS and GSM. This is
based on feedback from the carrier with regards to anticipated antenna selection. This antenna
has a 15.6 dBd gain value at its main lobe. Actual antenna gain values were used for all
calculations as per the manufacturers specifications

21 B Street * Burlington, MA 01803 Tel: (781) 273.2500 Fax: (781) 273.3311
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7) The antenna mounting height centerline of the proposed antennas is 130 feet above ground
level (AGL)

8) Emissions values for additional carriers were taken from the Connecticut Siting Council
active database. Values in this database are provided by the individual carriers themselves.

All calculation were done with respect to uncontrolled / general public threshold limits

21 B Street ~ Burlington, MA 01803 - Tel: (781) 273.2500 Fax: (781) 273.3311
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Summary

All calculations performed for this analysis yielded results that were well within the allowable limits for
general public exposure to RF Emissions.

The anticipated Maximum Composite contributions from the T-Mobile facility are 0.678% (0.226 %
from each sector) of the allowable FCC established general public limit considering all three sectors
simultaneously sampled at the ground level.

The anticipated composite MPE value for this site assuming all carriers present is 41.088 % of the
allowable FCC established general public limit sampled at the ground level. This is based upon values
listed in the Connecticut Siting Council database for existing carrier emissions.

FCC guidelines state that if a site is found to be out of compliance (over allowable thresholds), that
carriers over a 5% contribution to the composite value will require measures to bring the site into
compliance. For this facility, the composite values calculated were well within the allowable 100%
threshold standard per the federal government.

A

Scott Heffernan
RF Engineering Director

EBI Consulting

21 B Street
Burlington, MA 01803
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